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Item 2.02        Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On January 8, 2014, VOXX International Corporation (the "Company") issued a press release announcing its earnings for the three
and nine months ended November 30, 2013. A copy of the release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 8.01        Other Events.

On January 9, 2014, the Company held a conference call to discuss its financial results for the three and nine months ended
November 30, 2013. The Company has prepared a transcript of that conference call, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Exhibit
99.2.

The information furnished under Items 2.02 and 8.01, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, shall not be deemed to be filed for the
purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and will not be incorporated by reference into any
registration statement filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, unless specifically identified therein as being
incorporated therein by reference.

Item 9.01        Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

   Exhibit No. Description
  

99.1 Press Release, dated January 8, 2014, relating to VOXX International Corporation's earnings release for
the three and nine months ended November 30 2013 (filed herewith).

  

99.2 Transcript of conference call held on January 9, 2014 at 10:00 am (filed herewith).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

VOXX International Corporation (Registrant)

Date: January 10, 2014
BY: /s/ Charles M. Stoehr
Charles M. Stoehr
Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer



January 8, 2014

VOXX International Corporation Reports Fiscal 2014 Third Quarter Results

HAUPPAUGE, N.Y., Jan. 8, 2014 /PRNewswire/ --

3Q14 Highlights:

• Net income increases $2.2 million and EBITDA increases $1.9 million
• Company reports earnings per diluted share of $0.63 vs. $0.56
• Management lowers sales guidance to $825-$830; increases EBITDA guidance to $65 million and free cash flow guidance to $40

million
• Company sees organic growth in FY15 of 3-4% with improved bottom-line performance
• New organizational structure unveiled to drive innovation and OEM growth
•

VOXX International Corporation (NASDAQ: VOXX), today announced financial results for its Fiscal 2014 third quarter and nine months
ended November 30, 2013.

Pat Lavelle, VOXX International's President and CEO stated, "Our results in the third quarter and through the first nine months of the year are
tracking in line with our plan and we continue to make progress in executing our strategy. While we lowered sales guidance slightly, we have
done so due to higher exited product category sales and a strategic decision to transition away from some online business to protect future
margins. All in all, everything is materializing as expected. The markets are improving modestly, we're strengthening relationships with
customers, and we're expanding our global distribution. The new products and programs we introduced at CES have been met with a lot of
enthusiasm and I remain confident that we will be able to generate organic growth as we move into our next fiscal year. Additionally, as a result
of other income recorded this past quarter, we are raising our EBITDA guidance to $65 million and believe free cash flow will improve to $40
million."

Fiscal Third Quarter
Net sales for the Fiscal 2014 third quarter ended November 30, 2013 were $245.8 million, an increase of 1.1% compared to net sales of $243.0
million reported in the comparable year-ago period.

Automotive sales for the quarter ended November 30, 2013 were $121.0 million, an increase of 2.4% over $118.2 million reported in the
comparable period last year. Automotive sales were positively impacted by the continued strength in the Company's global OEM
manufacturing lines, and specifically for rear seat entertainment, digital TV tuners, antennas and remote start products. This growth was
partially offset by lower aftermarket fulfillment sales, primarily in satellite radio, lower sales of aftermarket car radios, and year-over-year
declines in Venezuela, which were expected given foreign currency restrictions resulting from current economic and political conditions.

Premium Audio sales for the Fiscal 2014 third quarter were $65.6 million, an increase of 3.0% as compared to $63.6 million reported in the
comparable period last year. The increase in this segment was driven by higher sales of new soundbars, and Bluetooth, wireless and cinema
speaker products, partially offset by lower sales volumes internationally. During the quarter, the Company also phased out of certain products to
make way for new product introductions, and passed on certain business opportunities to protect margins on a go-forward basis.

Consumer Accessories sales were $58.8 million for the quarter ended November 30, 2013, a decrease of approximately 3.5% as compared to
$60.9 million reported in the comparable period last year. This decline was primarily related to lower international sales and decreased volume
of certain domestic consumer products that the Company continues to gradually exit, including digital camcorders, digital voice recorders and
digital media players. Offsetting this were higher sales of several domestic product lines, including Bluetooth wireless speakers, our Personal
Sound Amplifier and our new Shutterball products.

As a percentage of sales for the Fiscal 2014 third quarter ended November 30, 2013, Automotive represented 49.2%, Premium Audio
represented 26.7% and Consumer Accessories represented 23.9%. As a percentage of sales



for the Fiscal 2013 third quarter ended November 30, 2012, Automotive represented 48.6%, Premium Audio represented 26.2% and Consumer
Accessories represented 25.1%.

The gross margin for the quarter ended November 30, 2013 was 28.0%, a decrease of 80 basis points as compared to 28.8% for the same period
last year. The decrease in gross margin was primarily due to lower margins in the Company's Premium Audio and Consumer Accessories
segments as a result of lower international sales and the discounting of certain products. Gross margins in the Automotive segment increased
230 basis points as a result of improved margins on several international product lines and higher sales of OEM related products. Lower sales in
Venezuela also negatively impacted gross margins for the comparable quarters.

Operating expenses for the period ended November 30, 2013 were $52.2 million, an increase of $2.1 million over $50.2 million reported in the
comparable Fiscal 2013 period. This increase was due primarily to higher compensation and payroll expenses as a result of increased salaries
and new hires, increased trade show and related marketing expenses to support new product launches, and restructuring expenses associated
with warehouse consolidation and the Company's ERP upgrade, which will both lower expenses in future periods. These increases were
partially offset by lower occupancy costs and decreases in professional and legal fees.

The Company reported operating income of $16.6 million for the period ended November 30, 2013 as compared to operating income of $19.8
million in the comparable year ago period. The decline in operating income is directly attributed to lower gross profit and higher expenses,
despite higher sales volumes. Net income for the Fiscal 2014 third quarter was $15.4 million or net income per diluted share of $0.63 as
compared to net income of $13.2 million and net income per diluted share of $0.56 for the comparable period last year. Net income for the three
months ended November 30, 2013 was favorably impacted by an increase in other income as a result of a $4.3 million payment due from an
OEM customer due to a contract shortfall, offset by lower interest and bank charges and higher income generated from the Company's joint
venture, ASA Electronics.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") for the period ended November 30, 2013, was $27.7 million as
compared to EBITDA of $25.8 million for the comparable period in Fiscal 2013. There were approximately $4.2 million in income adjustments
related to the OEM contract shortfall, stock-based compensation and restructuring charges, resulting in Adjusted EBITDA of $23.5 million for
the Fiscal 2014 third quarter as compared to Adjusted EBITDA of $25.7 for the Fiscal 2013 third quarter.

Mr. Lavelle continued, "In the U.S., retail sell-in was strong and we had a number of product load-ins prior to the Holiday selling season in our
Premium Audio and Consumer Accessories segments. Reports on holiday spending thus far have been mixed, with growth in smartphones and
tablets continuing to drive industry sales. We're not expecting a robust spending environment based on sell-thru, though we do see a stable U.S.
consumer market, with increased demand for automotive products. Internationally, the markets have stabilized and we're hopeful that we'll see
modest improvements throughout the Eurozone over the coming year. I believe we're positioned to grow our business organically, especially as
we're almost done exiting certain lower-margin product categories and given that some of our newer products and categories are performing
well, including soundbars, music systems, Bluetooth wireless speakers and a host of our automotive solutions. As such, we believe we're in a
better position to exceed both our top and bottom-line performance in FY15."

Fiscal Nine Months
Net sales for the Fiscal 2014 nine-month period ended November 30, 2013 were $622.6 million, a decrease of 1.0% compared to net sales of
$628.8 million reported in the comparable year-ago period.

Automotive sales for the nine month period ended November 30, 2013 were $324.8 million, an increase of 2.4% over $317.3 million reported
in the comparable period last year. The Automotive segment was positively impacted by higher sales of OEM products, both domestically and
abroad, behind programs with Ford, Nissan, Bentley, and others. Additionally, sales were positively impacted by the extra two weeks of sales
generated at Hirschmann Car Communication, as the business was acquired in mid-March of last year. This increase was partially offset by
continued declines in the aftermarket, primarily satellite radio, as well as lower sales in Venezuela given foreign



currency restrictions imposed by government. Excluding the impact of the decline in satellite radio and in Venezuela sales, both of which were
expected, the Automotive segment grew by $26.4 million or 8.3%.

Premium Audio sales for the Fiscal 2014 nine-month period were $146.5 million, a decrease of 0.9% as compared to $147.8 million reported in
the comparable period last year. The decline in this segment was primarily related to lower European sales and the phase out of certain products
this Fiscal year, offset by higher sales of the Company's new soundbar products, and Bluetooth, wireless and cinema speakers.

Consumer Accessories sales were $150.0 million for the nine month period ended November 30, 2013, a decrease of 7.9% as compared to
$162.9 million reported in the comparable period last year. This decline was primarily related to lower international sales as a result of the prior
year conversion of analog to digital broadcasting in Germany, and due to the economic climate in the Eurozone. Also contributing to the
decline was the planned and continued exit of select consumer products domestically, partially offset by higher sales of wireless Bluetooth
speakers, personal sound amplifiers, new ShutterBall products, as well as the Company's expanded distribution.

As a percentage of sales for the Fiscal 2014 nine-month period ended November 30, 2013, Automotive represented 52.2%, Premium Audio
represented 23.5% and Consumer Accessories represented 24.1%. As a percentage of sales for the Fiscal 2013 nine-month period ended
November 30, 2012, Automotive represented 50.5%, Premium Audio represented 23.5% and Consumer Accessories represented 25.9%.

The gross margin for the nine-month period ended November 30, 2013 was 28.5%, an increase of 60 basis points as compared to 27.9% for the
same period last year. The increase in gross margin was primarily due to a 290 basis point improvement in gross margins in the Automotive
segment, offset by lower margins in the Premium Audio and Consumer Accessories segment. For the Fiscal 2014 nine-month period, gross
margins in both of these segments were unfavorably impacted by lower sales of certain higher margin products internationally. The Company
reiterated that gross margins are tracking in line with plan for Fiscal year 2014.

Operating expenses for the nine-month period ended November 30, 2013 were $155.2 million, an increase of $9.7 million over $145.4 million
reported in the comparable Fiscal 2013 period. This increase was due primarily to higher compensation and payroll expenses, an increase in
research and development costs, given the high volume of Automotive OEM programs in development, and due to owning Hirschmann for the
full nine-month period in Fiscal 2014 as compared to eight and a half months in Fiscal 2013. Operating expenses were also up as a result of
related expenses associated with the Company's ERP system upgrade and Klipsch integration, partially offset by lower professional and legal
fees, and lower occupancy costs.

The Company reported operating income of $22.2 million for the nine-month period ended November 30, 2013 as compared to operating
income of $29.7 million in the comparable year ago period. Similar to the three-month period comparisons, operating income declined due to
lower sales volumes and higher operating expenses, many of which are not expected to repeat in Fiscal 2015. Net income for the Fiscal 2014
nine-month period was $22.4 million or net income per diluted share of $0.93 as compared to net income of $12.2 million and net income per
diluted share of $0.52 for the comparable period last year. Net income was favorably impacted by improved gross margins, improved
performance of the Company's equity investment, lower interest expense and bank charges, lower acquisition and other professional fees, as
well as funds the Company received as part of a contract shortfall payment due, class action settlement and funds recovered related to the
Circuit City bankruptcy. Additionally, net income during the Fiscal 2013 nine-month period was unfavorably impacted by expenses associated
with the patent lawsuit and losses on forward exchange contracts, offset by income related to favorable legal settlements.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") for the nine-month period ended November 30, 2013, was $50.3
million as compared to EBITDA of $36.4 million for the comparable period in Fiscal 2013, an increase of $13.9 million. There were
approximately $7.6 million in income adjustments related to a contract shortfall from one of the Company's OEM customers, restructuring
charges, net settlements, the Circuit City recovery, Asia warehouse relocation expenses, and stock-based compensation in Fiscal 2014. This
compares to $12.7 million in adjustments in the comparable Fiscal 2013 period which are related to net patent settlements, acquisition costs and
foreign exchange losses related to our Hirschmann acquisition, Asia warehouse relocation



charges and stock-based compensation. As a result, Adjusted EBITDA for the Fiscal 2014 nine-month period was $42.7 million as compared to
$49.1 million in the comparable Fiscal 2013 period.

Lavelle concluded, "We're generating good cash flow and paying down our debt. Our strategy remains to be opportunistic in the M&A
environment and barring acquisitions; we expect to have debt under $100 million by the end of our Fiscal year. Things are shaping up as
planned and we look forward to finishing out our Fiscal year as we work towards increasing shareholder value, both near- and long-term."

Non-GAAP Measures
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share are not financial measures recognized by GAAP. EBITDA
represents net income, computed in accordance with GAAP, before interest expense, taxes and depreciation and amortization. Adjusted
EBITDA represents net income, computed in accordance with GAAP, before interest and bank charges, taxes, depreciation and amortization,
stock-based compensation expense, restructuring charges, litigation settlements, certain recoveries and contract settlements, and costs and
foreign exchange gains or losses relating to acquisitions. Depreciation, amortization, and stock-based compensation expense are non-cash
items. Diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share represents the Company's diluted earnings per common share based on adjusted EBITDA.

We present EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA and diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share in this release and in our Form 10-Q because we
consider them to be useful and appropriate supplemental measures of our performance. EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA and diluted adjusted
EBITDA per common share help us to evaluate our performance without the effects of certain GAAP calculations that may not have a direct
cash impact on our current operating performance. In addition, the exclusion of costs and foreign exchange gains or losses relating to our
acquisitions, stock-based compensation expense, litigation settlements, certain recoveries and contract settlements, and relocation and
restructuring charges allows for a more meaningful comparison of our results from period-to-period. These non-GAAP measures, as we define
them, are not necessarily comparable to similarly entitled measures of other companies and may not be appropriate measures for performance
relative to other companies. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be assessed in isolation from or construed as a substitute for net
income prepared in accordance with GAAP. EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA and diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share are not intended to
represent, and should not be considered to be more meaningful measures than, or an alternative to, measures of operating performance as
determined in accordance with GAAP.

Conference Call Information
The Company will be hosting its conference call on Thursday, January 9, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. ET. Interested parties can participate by visiting
www.voxxintl.com, and clicking on the webcast in the Investor Relations section or via teleconference (toll-free number: 877-665-2462;
international: 970-315-0515). For those unable to join, a replay will be available approximately four hours after the call has been completed and
will last for one week (replay number: 855-859-2056; international replay: 404-537-3406; conference ID: 29637635).

About VOXX International Corporation
VOXX International Corporation (NASDAQ:VOXX) is the new name for Audiovox Corporation, a company that was formed over 45 years
ago as Audiovox that has grown into a worldwide leader in many automotive and consumer electronics and accessories categories, as well as
premium high-end audio. Through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, VOXX International proudly is recognized as the #1 premium loudspeaker
company in the world, and has #1 market positions in automotive video entertainment and remote starts, digital TV tuners and digital antennas.
The Company's brands also hold #1 market share for TV remote controls and reception products and leading market positions across a wide-
spectrum of other consumer and automotive segments.

Today, VOXX International is a global company, with an extensive distribution network that includes power retailers, mass merchandisers, 12-
volt specialists and most of the world's leading automotive manufacturers. The Company has an international footprint in Europe, Asia, Mexico
and South America, and a growing portfolio, which now comprises over 30 trusted brands. Among the key domestic brands are Klipsch®,
RCA®, Invision®, Jensen®, Audiovox®, Terk®, Acoustic Research®, Advent®, Code Alarm®, CarLink®, Excalibur® and Prestige®.
International brands include Hirschmann Car Communication®, Klipsch®, Jamo®, Energy®, Mirage®,



Mac Audio®, Magnat®, Heco®, Schwaiger®, Oehlbach® and Incaar™. The Company continues to drive innovation throughout all of its
subsidiaries, and maintains its commitment to exceeding the needs of the consumers it serves. For additional information, please visit our Web
site at www.voxxintl.com.

Safe Harbor Statement
Except for historical information contained herein, statements made in this release that would constitute forward-looking statements may
involve certain risks and uncertainties. All forward-looking statements made in this release are based on currently available information and
the Company assumes no responsibility to update any such forward-looking statements. The following factors, among others, may cause actual
results to differ materially from the results suggested in the forward-looking statements. The factors include, but are not limited to risks that
may result from changes in the Company's business operations; our ability to keep pace with technological advances; significant competition in
the automotive, premium audio and consumer accessories businesses; our relationships with key suppliers and customers; quality and
consumer acceptance of newly introduced products; market volatility; non-availability of product; excess inventory; price and product
competition; new product introductions; foreign currency fluctuations and concerns regarding the European debt crisis; restrictive debt
covenants; the possibility that the review of our prior filings by the SEC may result in changes to our financial statements; and the possibility
that stockholders or regulatory authorities may initiate proceedings against VOXX International Corporation and/or our officers and directors
as a result of any restatements. Risk factors associated with our business, including some of the facts set forth herein, are detailed in the
Company's Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 28, 2013.

Company Contact:
Glenn Wiener, President
GW Communications
Tel: 212-786-6011
Email: gwiener@GWCco.com



VOXX International Corporation and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)

  November 30, 2013  February 28, 2013

Assets  (unaudited)   
Current assets:     

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 16,328  $ 19,777
Accounts receivable, net  181,461  152,596
Inventory, net  160,853  159,099
Receivables from vendors  6,407  9,943
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  12,718  12,017
Income tax receivable  439  448
Deferred income taxes  4,472  3,362

Total current assets  382,678  357,242
Investment securities  14,160  13,570
Equity investments  20,089  17,518
Property, plant and equipment, net  79,754  76,208
Goodwill  149,075  146,680
Intangible assets, net  201,495  205,398
Deferred income taxes  901  924
Other assets  11,478  11,732

Total assets  $ 859,630  $ 829,272

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity     
Current liabilities:     

Accounts payable  $ 76,347  $ 56,894
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  61,503  51,523
Income taxes payable  8,543  5,103
Accrued sales incentives  21,373  16,821
Deferred income taxes  1,169  178
Current portion of long-term debt  19,047  26,020

Total current liabilities  187,982  156,539
Long-term debt  115,963  148,996
Capital lease obligation  5,876  5,764
Deferred compensation  5,630  4,914
Other tax liabilities  8,661  9,631
Deferred tax liabilities  44,382  43,944
Other long-term liabilities  14,882  14,948

Total liabilities  383,376  384,736
Commitments and contingencies     
Stockholders' equity:     

Preferred stock  —  —
Common stock  276  254
Paid-in capital  289,604  283,971
Retained earnings  207,597  185,168
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (2,872)  (6,497)
Treasury stock  (18,351)  (18,360)

Total stockholders' equity  476,254  444,536

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 859,630  $ 829,272



VOXX International Corporation and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

 (In thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

  
Three Months Ended

November 30,  
Nine Months Ended

November 30,

  2013  2012  2013  2012

Net sales  $ 245,814  $ 243,036  $ 622,604  $ 628,787
Cost of sales  177,016  173,087  445,191  453,656

Gross profit  68,798  69,949  177,413  175,131

Operating expenses:         
Selling  15,026  13,515  40,751  38,227
General and administrative  31,422  29,650  89,403  84,466
Engineering and technical support  5,740  6,938  23,701  21,042
Restructuring expense  32  —  1,324  —
Acquisition-related costs  —  56  —  1,707

Total operating expenses  52,220  50,159  155,179  145,442

Operating income  16,578  19,790  22,234  29,689

Other income (expense):         
Interest and bank charges  (1,830)  (2,286)  (5,609)  (6,223)
Equity in income of equity investees  1,520  1,180  4,772  3,730
Other, net  5,565  776  11,293  (9,223)

Total other income (expense), net  5,255  (330)  10,456  (11,716)

Income before income taxes  21,833  19,460  32,690  17,973
Income tax expense  6,409  6,258  10,261  5,751

Net income  $ 15,424  $ 13,202  $ 22,429  $ 12,222
Other comprehensive income (loss):         
Foreign currency translation adjustments  4,658  1,469  4,096  (3,723)
Derivatives designated for hedging  (744)  (93)  (430)  7
Pension plan adjustments  (29)  —  (41)  —
Unrealized holding gain on available-for-sale investment securities arising
during the period, net of tax  —  —  —  6
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  3,885  1,376  3,625  (3,710)

Comprehensive income  $ 19,309  $ 14,578  $ 26,054  $ 8,512

         

Net income per common share (basic)  $ 0.63  $ 0.56  $ 0.93  $ 0.52

Net income per common share (diluted)  $ 0.63  $ 0.56  $ 0.93  $ 0.52

Weighted-average common shares outstanding (basic)  24,341,897  23,434,965  24,060,492  23,377,859

Weighted-average common shares outstanding (diluted)  24,424,956  23,536,140  24,209,611  23,593,040



VOXX International Corporation and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

 (In thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

  
Three Months Ended

November 30,  
Nine Months Ended

November 30,

  2013  2012  2013  2012
Net income  $ 15,424  $ 13,202  $ 22,429  $ 12,222
Adjustments:         

Interest expense and bank charges  1,830  2,286  5,609  6,223
Depreciation and amortization  4,040  4,024  12,000  12,173
Income tax expense  6,409  6,258  10,261  5,751

EBITDA  27,703  25,770  50,299  36,369
Stock-based compensation  63  63  552  190
Circuit City recovery  —  —  (940)  —
Net settlements  —  (215)  (4,025)  7,350
Contract shortfall  (4,313)  —  (4,313)  —
Asia warehouse relocation  —  —  (208)  789
Restructuring charges  32  —  1,324  —
Acquisition related costs  —  56  —  1,707
Loss on foreign exchange as a result of Hirschmann
acquisition  —  —  —  2,670

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 23,485  $ 25,674  $ 42,689  $ 49,075

Diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.63  $ 0.56  $ 0.93  $ 0.52
Diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share  $ 0.96  $ 1.09  $ 1.76  $ 2.08
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VOXX

Moderator:    Pat Lavelle
January 9, 2014
10:00 a.m. ET

Operator: Good day, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the Voxx Fiscal 2014 Third Quarter conference call. At this

time, all participants are in listen-only mode. Later, we will conduct a question and answer session and

instructions will follow at that time. If anyone should require assistance during the conference, please press star

then zero on your touchtone telephone. As a reminder, this call is being recorded.

I would now like to turn the call over to Glenn Wiener. You may begin.

Glenn Wiener: Thank you very much and good morning, everyone. Welcome to Voxx International Fiscal 2014 Third Quarter 9-

month results conference call. Today’s call is being webcast from our website, www.VOXXINTL.com. That’s

VOXXINTL.com. It can be accessed in the investor relation section. We also have a replay available for those

who are unable to join us.

We’re here at CES. (Inaudible) close to 20 years with the company, I’ve never seen such a strong

reception to our new products and partnerships, but I will let Pat cover those details in his remarks.

Before turning the call over, I’d like to remind everyone that except for his historical information

contained herein, statements made on today’s call and webcast that would constitute forward-looking statements

are based on currently available information and the company assumes no responsibility to update any such

forward-looking statements.

Risk factors associated with our business are detailed in our Form 10K for the fiscal year ended February

28, 2013.



At this time, I’d like to turn the call over to Pat Lavelle, our president and CEO of Voxx International.

Pat?

Pat Lavelle: Thank you, Glenn, and good morning, everyone. Sorry for the Vegas voice. It happens every year. We are out in

Las Vegas at the Consumer Electronic Show and it has been a great start to the year.

So far, there’s lots of excitement. We had another record attendance at our press conference and a

positive reception to many of our new products and programs, and based on this, I see no reason borrowing any

major downward swings in the economy, why we shouldn’t be positioned for organic growth next year with

good returns.

During my discussion of the third quarter and our year-to-date performance, I will be focusing on sales

and market trends, as Mike will go into the P&L and balance sheet details when I’m done.

Our third quarter sales were up 2.8 million versus last year with growth in our automotive and premium

audio segments. All of our OEM operations were up, international sales were up despite consumer weakness in

the Euro Zone, and most of our domestic businesses were up as well.

Sales for the first 9 months of the year are off 6.2 million or 1 percent. Some of this climb was expected

and we made a strategic decision to protect certain price points in the premium audio category and transition to

new UPP pricing. And by that, I mean, Universal Pricing Program, which causes us to pull back from some

online retail sales that did not fit our brand and pricing objectives.

While these moves make retail sales a bit in the near-term, they should strengthen our gross margins and

protect our value (inaudible). Other factors impacting our top line continue to be the situation in Venezuela, the

satellite radio, and our exiting of lower margin product lines.

Year-to-date, these three factors represent an excess of 30 million in sales. As for the holiday season,

selling at retail in the U.S. was very strong; however, sell through has been mixed and industry reports I’ve seen

show a similar trend to last year.



CEA, however, is supporting that TVs are, in fact, growing again, which could lead to positive growth

for our business as many of our premium audio and consumer accessory products are attachment products

through TVs.

Within our automotive segment, which comprises more than one half of our business, it is up 2.4 percent

for both the third quarter and 9 months period with growth across all of our OEM units.

This helped offset declines in the domestic aftermarket, some softness in the Euro Zone and the loss of

Venezuelan sales.

Our total OEM business for the third quarter is up and we’ve consistently grown our OEM business, and

I feel confident this is a trend that should continue over the next several years with bigger gains as some of our

newly awarded programs kick off beginning in 2015 and running through 2020.

Our domestic aftermarket business is down both for the 3 and 9 month periods as expected and primarily

due to satellite radio sales. To put this into context, this category is down a little over 11 million year-to-date.

Some of our other aftermarket lines have been declining as well; however, we have a number of new

products coming to market and in new categories, which should help reverse this trend. We’ve recently taken

steps to realign our aftermarket business to focus on new technologies for both the aftermarket and for consumer

markets, and I’ll touch on that momentarily.

Within premium audio, our premium audio sales were up 3 percent for the 3 months and down less than 1

percent year-to-date. Newer products are selling well and recent promotions have resulted in greater sales and

increased brand awareness.

As I mentioned earlier, we could’ve posted stronger sales in this category, but we made a strategic

decision to protect price and brand integrity and our customers’ margins. Sound bars, sound decks and our new

music centers have been well received and will be future growth drivers for us.

Our SB1 and SB3 sound bars are selling well and we just introduced 2 new (Clicks) music centers, the

(Clicks Gig) and the (Clicks KNC3) and literally just a few weeks



ago launched the Stadium, an ultra-high performance music center with incredible sound priced at $2,000.

Magnet and (Heco) music centers are also - were also recently launched in Europe. We are also seeing

increased activity in the commercial space. New movie theaters are being built, construction and homebuilding

numbers are pointing upwards.

We have identified this market segment as a potential growth driver for us as the worldwide economy

improves and we will focus our resources to expand in this area. Within consumer accessories, sales were up 3.5

percent during our third quarter and are 7.9 percent off year-to-date.

Softness in the German market coupled with the fact that the (inaudible) anniversary approximately 7.7

million of sales of set top boxes associated with the conversion of analog to digital broadcasting in Germany was

one driver.

The other was the exiting of a little over 12 million in domestic lower margin products. Excluding this,

our consumer accessory business is up, although we will always have to deal with end of life products and

programs, and while technology will always create an end of life challenge for a category, we believe we are just

about done exiting margin challenge product, which should bolster our performance moving into next fiscal year.

We also continue to expand our global retail distribution base and the products sold into these channels.

Power and charging products incentives in our line of Bluetooth indoor and outdoor wireless speakers, are

driving our growth and we have a number of exciting new products, which makes me confident in our ability to

grow organically.

Now, let me transition my remarks to some of exciting developments within the company which were

announced at our press conference on Monday. So first, the creation of Voxx (Hirschman). Given the

opportunities we see in the global OEM market, we have realigned our operations by combining all of our OEM

groups into one business unit.

The combination of our (Hirschman) Audio Voxx (inaudible) and envision O.E. assets should

significantly strengthen our status as a true tier 1 global manufacturer and open up new sales channels for us in

the future.



We have over 200 engineers within this group with product development and engineering facilities

located in Europe, Asia and the United States, and manufacturing facilities strategically located in Hungary,

Germany and the U.S.

By combining everything into one unit, we’ll be in a much stronger position to leverage shared R&D and

bring to our customers not just products, but solutions for their end markets across the world, solutions that will

include our new mobile multimedia tuner modules, systems that house a wide variety of wire incentives into one

module with one Ethernet connection to the vehicle center stack, which we believe eliminate wait, cost and

expensive validation fees for our global OEM customers.

Our new E-Hub system that allows content sharing between rear seat screens in the vehicle and portable

devices and smart incentive technology for asset tracking in the automotive and transportation industries.

To lead this initiative, we have appointed (Ludwig Geiss) as president and chief executive of Voxx

(Hirschman). (Ludwig) is a 30-year veteran of the automotive industry and a former CEO of the (Inaudible)

Solutions Group with Siemens VDO Automotive.

Our team in Europe will concentrate its efforts on the European and China markets and our domestic

team will focus on North and South America.

As I mentioned previously, another important development is the creation of Voxx Electronics call. We

have folded our aftermarket automotive group into this newly formed operation and (Tom) alone will head up

this subsidiary as president.

We will continue to drive mobile innovation by focusing on some of the newer technologies such as

connectivity, (telematics), Android-based RSE and more, but Voxx Electronics will expand its focus and develop

products within the biometrics and advanced imagery categories.

We believe entry into these markets will reverse the decline in our aftermarket business and set the tone

for future growth. At the show, we debuted two of these products this week. Our new 360 fly action camera

captures full video in full 360 degrees. Perfect



for mounting on a skiers helmet, surf board, skateboard, a bike. It is the perfect action camera with features and

tools that are not available on the market today.

Reception to this point has been outstanding. (Myrus), our new iris scanning product allows you to

bypass computer passwords and provide a level of security that is second only to DNA. Companies and

consumers spend millions of dollars protecting themselves against fraud and protecting their identity.

This product has enormous potential as well, both in the enterprise and the consumer marketplaces. Some

of the other new products you don’t hear at the show for the first time from our consumer accessory group, we

unveiled our Bluetooth outlook speakers, a speaker that plugs into your wall outlet and streams music from your

smartphone via Bluetooth. You can play, power and charge the device all at the same time from a single source.

Under acoustic research, we introduced portable wireless speakers designed for both indoor and outdoor

use and there are vertically and lighthouse brands. We’re growing our 808 audio product line with the launch of

our new Hex line of affordable Bluetooth wireless speakers, quick and easy wireless connections to your

smartphone, tablets, computers and other wireless media players.

New duo and studio over-the-ear headphones round out the 808 audio headphone line. We’ve entered to

the emergency preparedness market with our Champ line of products designed for use during natural disasters,

power shutdowns and other safety-related events.

The Champ line is designed around the need in emergencies for lighting, charging, communication and

information. Whether you need to charge a device, make that emergency phone call, have backup lighting and

power, or simply need to receive emergency updates, we have three new products that we have introduced that

we believe will do very well.

And finally under our (Turk) brand, we launched MyWay TV antennas with streaming (inaudible)

service, the first product to give consumers HD over the (inaudible) streaming - over the (inaudible) streaming

and programming all in one package with more than 1,000 channels of programs.



In our automotive group, in addition to all of the products I touched upon earlier, we also announced at

the show that we formally entered the ADAS market. That’s Advanced Driver Assistant Systems with a new

driving video recorder, a DVR in your car that continuously records your driving and automatically locks in one

minute before and three minutes after an event so it can’t be erased or recorded over.

A great tool for consumers, for fleets, for insurers and others. Our (Jenson) line launched (Jenson Dub)

Edition, a collaboration with our engineers and the creators of Dub Magazine that features amps and speakers

designed for the urban (inaudible) market, and a line of rear seat entertainment systems with HDMI, MHL

activity that allows direct-connection to your smartphone, tablet or computer allowing for direct playback of

content through your in-vehicle screens.

And in premium audio, we showcased many of our current product lines that have been selling quite well

at retail, as well as, our new music systems, our sound bars, and a complete line of headphones targeting the fast-

growing gaming market.

In music centers under (Clicks), we had on display are the Stadium KMC3 and KMC1 systems. All have

been well received and we are expecting strong growth in this category in fiscal ’15. In sound bars, our SB1 and

SB3 continue to be flagship products. This is another expected area of growth.

And in headphones, a complete line of in-ear headphones with our S4, S3M, X7 and X11I models. And

the on-air category, we had our new status headphones on display as well as our Image 1 Bluetooth models, and

lastly, our new KG200 and KG300 (inaudible) new models.

I know that’s a lot of information, but there are a lot of exciting new products that we’ve unveiled at the

show. To sum it up for the most part, we’ve been tracking to plan and I remain bullish with our prospects over

the next several years.

I think we’re in a position now with much of our transformational programs complete to grow our core

business and while making the right tactical acquisitions that will extend our market penetration across any and

all of our three business segments.



For fiscal year ’14, we see sales being a bit lower than initially projected in the 825 to 830 million range.

Not a major shift. We believe we’ll achieve the 28.8 percent growth profit margin that we previously guided to.

Our expenses are in line and we have had an increase in other income that will positively impact net

income, EBITDA and cash flow. And as a result, we expect a roughly 3 million improvement in EBITDA versus

forecast, now guiding to 65 million, and roughly a 3 million improvement in our free cash flow forecast now

guiding to approximately 40 million.

We’re not in a position today to provide firm guidance on next fiscal year. It’s just a bit too early. But

with everything we know and have lined up coming out of the show in terms of new products, customer places,

new programs, and that we have in development, I see no reason why we can’t grow our core business by 3 to 4

percent in fiscal ’15, and additional growth coming from some of the new categories that we’re just introducing

at the show.

If the global economies rebound any quicker, or if any of the bigger programs or deals we’re pursuing

materialize, potentially we will see a bit more. Our frame from that type of optimism until I see a stronger you as

retail environment and more growth coming out of Germany and the Euro Zone, but for now, I feel good about

our prospects next year.

Today, we manufacture approximately 30 percent of our products and we developed a good number of

others who are a profound and aggressive commitment to R&D. We are focused on developing unique solutions

for our customers and end consumer that’ll enhance the delivery of content in both portable and mobile

environments.

The capital investments we made this year will lower our fixed expenses next year and beyond and we

are continuously looking to lower costs where we can while investing in future business opportunities.

I look forward to increased improvements in the domestic market and a gradual improvement in the Euro

Zone during 2014, which should go well for us. We’re executing on our strategy and hitting on milestones and I

remain confident in our market position and potential.



And with that, now, I’ll turn the call over to Mike for a review of our financial performance and then

we’ll open it up for questions. Michael?

Michael Stoehr: Thanks, Pat, and good morning. I’m here in New York where it’s a bit colder today than in Las Vegas. I’ll start

this morning by covering our results of operations, then I’ll cover some balance sheet information before we

open up the call for questions.

First, the 3-month comparison. Fiscal ’14 third quarter sales were 245.8 million of 1.1 percent. On a

segment basis, automotive segment sales were 121 million of 2.4 percent. Premium audio sales were 65.6

million, up 3 percent. And consumer accessories were 58.8 million of decline of 3.5 percent.

Within automotive, we had a number of programs that continue to contribute to the quarter. Our domestic

OEM business was up 2.6 percent and our international OEM business excluding Venezuela was up by 21

percent.

As we’ve indicated, we are not planning for any real sales in Venezuela this year given the political and

economic environment. We experienced anticipated lower aftermarket sales primarily through satellite radio

products.

We also had lower sales of aftermarket car radios. Within premium audio, our domestic business was up

7.1 percent, and our international sales declined by 8.5 percent. As Pat mentioned, new products such as sound

bars, Bluetooth and wireless speakers and new cinema speakers were the primary growth drivers for the

segment.

The consumer accessories group declined 2.1 million, or 3.5 percent. Note, however, during the quarter,

we exited approximately 5.9 million with the lower margin product lines, which, again, was part of our plan.

Our domestic business is holding firm and we’re growing nicely in the wireless and Bluetooth speaker

categories. There are other lines that have posted nice gains as well such as our new line of (inaudible) speakers

and our sound flow digital clock radios.

These increases are helping offset our end of life product exits, as well as, some of the continued softness

in the German and Euro Zone market. For the 9-month period, sales were up 6.2 million in 1 percent. As Pat

noted for the year-to-date, satellite radio, Venezuela and planned CG exits totaled in access of 30 million in

sales.



Turning to our gross margins, our gross margins came in at 28 percent versus 28.8 percent for the

comparable quarters and 80-basis point decline. For the 9-month period, gross margins were 28.5 percent versus

27.9 percent, a 60-basis point improvement.

During the quarter, we closed out some of our older inventory. We also have lower international sales

primarily in premium audio and consumer accessories and lower Venezuela sales, which typically carry higher

margins.

These reduced sales also contributed to the decline in third quarter and offset some of the gains we are

looking at in our year-to-date comparisons. On the other hand, stronger margins in our automotive segment have

continued throughout the year and we’re up 290 basis points for the 9-month period and tracking in line with

guidance.

We reported a 2.1 million increase in our operating expenses for the comparable quarters and a 9.7

million increase for the 9-month period. For the quarter, one, we had higher salary compensation expenses of 1.8

million principally at (Hirschman) where we brought on new engineers and personnel to support several new

programs offset by reductions in our (Clicks) operation.

Our marketing spend increased by 900,000 primarily in premium audio. Professional fees increased by

900,000 as a result of a one-time reimbursement that occurred in prior year did not repeat itself.

These expenses were partially offset by reduced occupancy costs at the RCA (Clicks) level and a

customer reimbursement for OEM-related expenses. For the 9-month period, higher salary compensation

expenses totaling 6.7 million, these expenses were primarily in (Hirschman), again, in new - as new programs

come on - come online and also due to the shorter period last year given the timing of our acquisition.

Marketing spend increased 900,000. Again, principally in the premium audio group. Higher R&D costs

in our OEM group of 1.4 million. (Clicks) integration expenses of 1.3 million. A recovery related to payroll

benefits from fiscal ’14 that did not occur this year for 900,000, and this was offset by lower occupancy costs,

expense reimbursement from an OEM customer and lower professional fees.



We reported operating income of 16.6 million versus 19.8 million for the quarter comparisons and 22.2

million and 29.7 million of the 9-month periods. The lower operating income for the quarter is due primarily to

higher expenses as a result of the expenses I just covered.

And for the 9-month period, it’s due to lower sales volume comparable with higher expenses. We had

planned for much of this in our budgeting process and made note of higher salary and marketing expenses on our

prior calls.

We expect to save approximately 4 million next year as a result of our ERP implementation and facility

consolidation as we’ve completed the (Clicks) systems integration.

We had approximately 500,000 decline in our interest and bank charges or bank obligations for the 3

months comparisons, and more than 600,000 decline for the 9-month period. For the quarter, these expenses

were 1.8 million versus 2.3 and for the 9-month period, 5.6 million versus 6.2 million as a result of debt

reduction.

Our joint venture, ASA, continues to do better as a successfully penetration market. We reported a 1.5

million for the quarter, a 300,000 gain, and 4.8 million for the 9-month period, a 1 million gain in equity income

of our equity investment.

And lastly, other net income for the third quarter was 5.6 million versus other net income of

approximately 800,000 last year. The majority of this increase was related to a 4.3 million payment due to

(Hirschman) from one of its longstanding customers.

It was related to a short fall for forecast in prior fiscal years. This was not a contractual obligation. And

claim was made to our customer and was accepted during our third quarter. Note, that from time-to-time,

(Hirschman) has made similar claims with its customers and we could have pickup similar to - into future years.

Though, of course, this is not a certainty.

The effective tax rate for the 3 and 9 months ended November 30, 2013, was a provision of income taxes

of 29.4 percent and 31.4 percent compared to a provision of income taxes of 32.2 and last year’s third quarter

and a provision of 32 percent for the 9-month period.



As a result above, a reported net income of 15.4 million and net income from common diluted share of

63 cents versus net income of 13.2 million or 56 cents a share - common diluted share in the comparable fiscal

’13 in third quarter.

For the 9-month periods, net income was 22.4 million, or 93 cents per diluted shares versus 12.2 million,

or 52 cents per diluted share. Our EBITDA came in at 27.7 million versus 25.8 million in fiscal 2013 third

quarter.

An increase of 1.9 million. For the 9-month periods, EBITDA was 50.3 million versus 36.4 million, an

increase of 13.9 million. Once again, there was a lot of activity for the comparable periods.

As we’ve made acquisitions, we’re going through realignments within our business units, upgrading our

systems and have received a number of cash settlements, which possibly impact cash flow.

As such, adjusted EBITDA was 23.5 million versus 25.7 million for the quarterly comparisons and 42.7

million versus 49.1 million for the 9 months. I will first cover the quarterly adjustments.

In fiscal 2014, third quarter, we have the following adjustments - we adjusted 4.3 million for the contract

shortfall payment due as I’ve just discussed, offset by 63,000 in stock-based compensation and 32,000 in

restructuring charges.

In the comparable third quarter last year, we adjusted 215,000 for net settlements, offset by 63,000 for

stock-based compensation, and 56,000 related to acquisition costs. For the 9-month comparison, we added 4.3

million for contract shortfall payment due, 4 million in net settlements, approximately 900,000 Circuit City

recovery, 200,000 restructuring charges associated with our Asia warehouse facility.

There was - this was offset by 1.3 million and restructuring charges related to (Clicks) and 552,000 for

stock-based compensation. Note, the restructuring charges are a result of our ERP upgrade, which permitted the

consolidation of administrative and operational groups at (Clicks) onto our Voxx platform.



For fiscal ’13 for the 9-month period, we adjusted for the 7.7 million for net settlements, 2.7 million

related to the loss and foreign exchange contracts due to the (Hirschman) acquisition, and 1.7 million in

acquisition related costs.

Approximately 800,000 in charges related to the change in our (Clicks) warehouse in Asia and

approximately 200,000 in stock-based compensation. We are now completing the last phase of the (Clicks)

integration.

We anticipate there will be further restructuring charges in the fourth quarter of approximately 1 million

related to severance for personnel. As a result, our fixed expenses in the future year periods will be lower and

equally important. We will be able to operate more efficiently.

Looking forward, we are raising our EBITDA guidance from 62 million from 65 million, and we

operating free cash flow from 37 million to 40 million. Now, to our balance sheet.

Our A.R. returns were 4.6 times in fiscal 2014 versus 4.5 times in the comparable period of fiscal 2013.

This is due to the shift in our sales mix in customers. Our inventory terms were 3.3 compared to 3.2 for the same

periods last year as our distribution programs continue to impact our inventory levels.

Our cash position was 16.3 million as of November 30th versus 19.8 million after February 28th. Our

total debt as of November 2013, which is inclusive of all mortgages and capital leases, stood at 140.9 million

compared to 199.5 million as of November 30, 2012.

We reduced this by approximately 60 million. Our bank debt as of 11-30 includes 48.8 million of

borrowings under our term loan and 66.5 million on the revolver for a total of 115.3 million versus 180.6 million

last year.

As of today, our bank debt is 107 million. As I noted on last quarter call, our borrowing needs increased

in the third quarter and into the early parts of the fourth quarter to support the peak selling season over the

holidays and then it comes down.

We are well on track to exit this year with total debt less than 100 million with a leverage ratio under 2

times. Our leverage ratio as of the quarter end was 1.92 and our



borrowing spread in the fourth quarter will be 1.75, and will further be reduced in the first quarter to 1.5.

This is down from 2.25 percent from last year. Additionally, CAPEX for the third quarter was 3.9 million

and through the first 9 months of this year, CAPEX is approximately 9.6 million. We are still looking at CAPEX

for the year at slightly north of 12 million.

We announced this morning a third amendment to our bank facility with Wells Fargo as the

administrative agent. The new amendment sets up a 200 million revolving credit facility with LIBOR plus a

range of 1 to 2 percent subject to the company’s total leverage ratio.

This amends the previous facility where we had a $110 million revolver, plus a 75 million term loan

payable 15 million per annum with a pricing range of LIBOR plus 1.25 to 2.25 percent.

As a result, our availability under the old amendment as of 11-30-13 was 43.5 million, would have been

85 million under this new amendment. As of today, our excess availability is 93 million as our debt has been

reduced from 115.2 million as of 11-30-2013, to 107.2 million.

The terms and conditions of this facility provide more flexibility and supports the company’s huger

financial needs.

In summary, while we have guided sales slightly lower, a lot of it is to simply business decisions and

things we do have control over. Margins are tracking generally aligned with where we thought they’d be as our

expense levels.

We’re investing now in aligning and consolidating our operations to lower expenses in the future and

we’ll continue to be opportunistic in this regard. Our inventory positions are clean, our balance sheet is in good

shape, and we’re paying down debt and increasing our flexibility, which is important to us.

Our revised banking agreements provide us with more resources to support our growth and I’ll reiterate

what Pat just said. We believe we’re ending the downward sales trends and see opportunities for expansion as we

move forward in the next fiscal year.



As a result, we are focused on making sure we’re generating more cash, strengthening our balance sheet

to support the projected increase in sales and our acquisition initiatives. That concludes my remarks.

(John), Pat and I would be happy to take any of your questions. Pat?

Pat Lavelle: Thank you, Mike. And at this point, we’ll open it up for questions.

Operator: Ladies and gentlemen, if you’d like to ask a question at this time, please press star then one on your touchtone

telephone. If your question has been answered or you wish to remove yourself from the queue, please press the

pound key.

Our first question comes from Robert Stone. Your line is open.

Robert Stone: Good morning, gentlemen. Thanks for taking my question. The first thing I wanted to ask about was gross

margin. I think you said you’re still expecting to get to your target for the year, which looks like that would

imply a sequential improvement in the fourth quarter.

Can you just confirm if I’m interpreting that correctly and what would drive the rebound in margins in

the last quarter? Thank you.

Pat Lavelle: Good morning, Rob. There are two things there:    One is we had a little bit more promotional activity in the third

quarter being the Christmas quarter than we will in the fourth quarter.

And then traditionally, our margins will drift upwards in the fourth quarter because a number of the MDF

programs, volume-incentive rebates that we maintain with our customers, are accrued at 100 percent meaning

that we expect everyone to hit.

And then towards the end of the year after Christmas, we can determine who’s not going to reach their

numbers and we essentially release those reserves back into profits, which gives us a boost in our earnings

typically in every fourth quarter.

We’re going into the fourth quarter in a better position than we were last year coming out of the third

quarter, so I do believe that we’ll be able to meet that 28.8 percent guidance that we gave earlier in the year.



Robert Stone: Great. A follow-up question, if I may. On operating expenses, so you mentioned that there would be a charge in

the fourth quarter related to severance and I was thinking that with the reorganization and combining a number

of things into the two new entities that there might also be some opportunity for synergies.

So can you - can you say what the impact should be on the quarterly run rate of operating expenses

taking those actions into account?

Pat Lavelle: Well, it changes a little bit from quarter-to-quarter, but basically what we’ve looked at previously that the rules

we’ve made (inaudible) consolidation that we put in place this year should save us approximately $4 million in

overhead. OK?

What we’re picking up in the - what we’ve picked up so far this year and what we pick up in the fourth

quarter is severance expenses and some realignment expenses, relocation expenses that should not and will not

repeat next year.

So really, the work that we’ve done this year will be reflected in our overhead next year.

Robert Stone: Oh, $4 million on the year? It’s about a million a quarter.

Pat Lavelle: Approximately, yes.

Robert Stone: On the last question - the last question I had is with respect to the - to the classifications, there was a fairly

significant drop in the - in the amount of engineering and tech support expense in the quarter versus the prior

quarter while SG&A went up.

Was there something special going on there in engineering?

Michael Stoehr: This is (Mike Stork) speaking. Inside the cue, by the way, there’s a much more detailed explanation on page 14,

but basically, the company operates on programs where we see milestone payment for expenses related to

projects. We did receive payments in the third quarter, as well as, there were certain charges made. So the net

was about 3 million.

Robert Stone: OK. So that probably rebounds to a - to a more typical run rate in the (inaudible)?



Michael Stoehr: Well, the - you will see, you know? It’s not sequential, but there are payments from time-to-time as we meet

milestones that came in.

Robert Stone: OK. Great. Thanks for taking my questions.

Michael Stoehr: You’re welcome.

Operator: Our next question comes from Lee Giordano of Imperial Capital. Your line is open.

Lee Giordano: Thank you. Good morning, everybody. So it sounds like for your guidance next year, a 3 to 4 percent growth in

the core business, that there might be some upside from new categories. I was wondering if you’d talk about

which categories you see as providing some upside to next year and the timing of the - of the shipments when

some of these launches might start hitting the P&L? Thanks.

Pat Lavelle: OK. We’re anticipating that within the two new categories that we - that we showed here at the show, the

imaging, and the biometric category, we’ll start to see sales in the April, May, June timeframe as we introduce

those products.

The - what I see is, as Mike had indicated, you know, we have come pretty much to the end of the exiting

of lower margin products as the lifecycles of those products end. So I don’t think we’re going to be fighting that

as we - as we go into 2015.

We’ll be - it’ll be the normal C.E. average selling price drop and things like that, and our new products

normally offset that and give us growth. So with what the existing teams are doing at looking at 3 to 4 percent on

our core business, and then when we factor in some of the new categories, they can potentially be explosive.

The new 360 fly that we’re introducing is a 360-degree camera that will record everything around you as

you see or as you surf and is clearly a technology that surpasses what’s out there in the market today.

The response that we’ve received that show has been very, very good. So any sales that we pick up with

that product will be added onto the core increases in sales that I expect, and then also our Irish product, again,

very, very good reception here at the show and certainly sales that we will realize during the year, which will

further increase sales in these new categories.



So depending on how quickly we get it to market and the reception that we get from retail as far as

placement, a lot of times the bigger retailers, even though the product is ready, they’re not ready for a placement

we - so we may have to wait until a September launch or something like that.

Those will be the - you know, the impediments to just growing the sales as soon as the product is ready,

but all-in-all, we anticipate some good growth there. Now, with that said, there is an investment in building the

distribution whether it be in displays, whether it be sliding charges or things like that that we will incur as we get

ready for this - for this introduction.

But all-in-all, I expect some good sales in these categories, which will add to our organic growth.

Lee Giordano: Thank you.

Operator: Your next question comes from Mike Malouf of Craig Hallum. Your line is open.

Mike Malouf: Great. Thanks a lot for taking my question. First question is on gross margins as we look at it in the fiscal 2015. I

know that your target was always to try to get the overall company to 30 percent.

Is that still a good target for you guys? And maybe in the same realm of the question, when you look at

2015, do you still see any amount of product that you need to exit, you know? Maybe it’s even $10 to $20

million or do you think that headwind is gone now? Thanks.

Pat Lavelle: OK. As far as the margins, we’ll be consistent with I think what we’re seeing right now unless we do another

acquisition with the criteria that I’ve laid out in the past that it be, you know, something north of 30 percent that

will help drive our margins towards our target of 30 percent.

So with the current product next that we have today, some of the categories that were introduced are a

little bit lower as far as their margin structure, as been some of our other products. So I think where we - where

we are right now is something that we can look at, but as we do an acquisition or as any of these new categories

come on, they I fully expect will favorably, you know, improve our overall GDP percentage.



As far as the exit of product, there will always be an end of life category that we’re going to have to deal

with and we always have to deal with within the consumer space especially at retail dealing with average selling

prices that drop.

So a 10 percent drop means that we have to do 10 percent more in volume just to stay even. But the

issues that have faced us over the past 3 or 4 years where we had a number of categories that were going through

their end of life cycle, that we do not see repeating.

So it will not have the impact that we’ve seen in recent years.

Mike Malouf: OK. Great. And then with regards to the acquisitions, you know, it looks like the balance sheet is in a much

better place than it was a year ago giving you - and then obviously with this new credit - agreement, you have

the flexibility to, I guess, get back out there and, you know, look at acquisitions a little bit more aggressively

than you had.

Can you talk a little bit about the environment now, how’s pricing, are you seeing a lot of opportunities?

Pat Lavelle: You know, when we went into fiscal 2014, we had indicated that because of the ERP upgrade and the

consolidation that we were going to have on the back end of some of our operations that we would focus on that

and not the acquisitions; however, we are fully back to looking at acquisitions, companies that will fit the criteria

that we’ve laid out and that will fit within the existing group so we can leverage existing overhead.

There is activity. We are talking to companies. As far as valuations, you know, that remains really

depending on the company or the category that we’re talking about, but with the economy improving and

generally margins improving and within companies, you can expect to see some multiples improving as well.

Mike Malouf: OK. Great. Thanks for taking my questions.

Pat Lavelle: You’re welcome, Michael.

Operator: Our next question comes from Scott Tilghman of B. Riley. Your line is open.



Scott Tilghman: Thanks. Good morning and I apologize. I have Vegas voice and I’m not even in Vegas. I wanted to touch on a

few of the items, first off, with respect to fiscal ’15 revenue guidance. Obviously, no Venezuela in there. It

doesn’t sound like any currency benefit, no growth from some of the new categories.

And Pat, you hinted at this a little bit, but I’m curious if you need to explore some new retail channels,

new retail partners in rolling out some of these products.

Pat Lavelle: Yes, and that is part of the investment that we will make, you know, whether we - right now, our traditional

distribution model does not go heavily into, you know, surf shops, board shops, ski shops and things like that.

So that’s - those are some of the areas that we would have to build up and then we are currently in the

position of bringing on people with experience in those - in those channels, contacts in those channels.

So those are the types of investments that we will be making along with the other investments needed to,

you know - to market the product and so forth.

So it will be expense. You’ll see it, you know, within our upcoming quarters and some of those expenses

will impact the quarter because we won’t have some revenue, but I would - I would - I would think that with a

April/May rollout of most of the products that any introduction of these products will be very accretive for the

company during the full fiscal year.

Scott Tilghman: Thanks. Second, I wanted to touch on operating expenses and make sure I’m hearing you correctly. It sounded

like there are 2 $4 million discreet benefits heading into fiscal ’15, one from the restructuring activity and second

from the, you know - the overlap of the ERP implementation; is that correct or are you talking about the same $4

million?

Pat Lavelle: Well, it’s that - no, that’s pretty much the same because basically what we’re looking at, the ERP implementation

allowed us to take down certain backend overhead. So we couldn’t get that done until we had the ERP system in.



There are some expenses that are associated with the ERP system, but really, it is the overhead that we’ve

been able to eliminate - the duplicated overhead that we’ve been able to eliminate because of the ERP

implementation.

Scott Tilghman: The next thing I wanted to touch on is just the EBITDA guidance. Obviously you offer the - you know, the gap

and the adjusted. Are we looking at 65 million as being an adjusted figure or a gap figure?

And then separately, I wanted to verify that you’re not including the debt discount amortization in that

figure.

Michael Stoehr: This is Mike speaking. It’s the gap EBITDA and the debt own and the debt discount is not - is out of it. Data

back.

Scott Tilghman: Great. And then last thing then I’ll turn it over to someone else, the guidance for debt levels below 100 million,

are you talking the bank debt only or the total including the capitalized leases?

Michael Stoehr: It’ll be the bank debt.

Scott Tilghman: Perfect. Thank you.

Pat Lavelle: Thank you, Scott.

Operator: Once again, ladies and gentlemen, if you’d like to ask a question, please press star then one on your telephone.

Our next question comes from Sean McGowan of Needham. Your line is open.

Sean McGowan: Hi, guys. How are you doing?

Pat Lavelle: Good morning, Sean.

Michael Stoehr: Morning.

Sean McGowan: Hi. I had a couple - I wanted to follow-up on an earlier question regarding the engineering and technology

services expense because I didn’t quite get the full answer. Is the - should we expect it in the - in the fourth

quarter to kind of go back to the rate that it was at in the second and first quarter?



I mean, it’s been on a - on a kind of an extended streak of growing I don’t mean dollars, but as a

percentage of sales. So, you know, we should see a rebound, you know, back up to a much higher level in the

fourth quarter?

Pat Lavelle: Well, basically what we look at, we’ve brought on a number of engineers to work on - actually, in the third

quarter we brought on approximately 26 new engineers within our European operation to work on the many

different programs and products, you know, that were set to deliver over the next 2 or 3 years.

So that, you know - that will be constant within our - you know, our R&D spend. That’s...

Sean McGowan: Well, I figured that, but you’re not going to see any offsets like you did in the third quarter, you know, of...

Pat Lavelle: As far as the offsets, as we hit milestones - within some of the contracts that we have with our OEM customers,

as we hit milestones, we are paid non-recurring engineering, and those expenses, yes, do offset all that.

Sean McGowan: OK. And then...

Pat Lavelle: Without the overhead expense. And that - we have - we have many programs where we will be receiving

income, you know, as we deliver a particular sample or as we get closer to launch date and meet the milestones

that are built into our contracts.

Sean McGowan: So the timing is not really that certain? OK. And then...

Pat Lavelle: I think it’s based on, again - there is certain timing where we do have to meet, we have to deliver a sample - a

working sample of this or that by this particular date. That’s what the teams work - you know, work on, making

sure they maintain the launch dates, maintain the milestones because that - within the OEM space is very, very

disciplined.

Because of the production of the vehicle, you have to stay online with production of whatever part it is

that you’re manufacturing for that car. Otherwise, you throw the whole schedule off.

So it’s very disciplined and those milestones are worked at and we work very, very hard to maintain

them. One of the reasons why we brought in additional engineering is to



make sure that we were maintaining the different milestones and launch dates for our partners.

Sean McGowan: OK. And my other question was for Mike. On - to talk a little bit about factors that made the tax rates so low in

this quarter and what should we expect for the balance of this year and should we just be assuming kind of a 37

percent rate going forward?

Mike: Yes. What happened, we got tax credits from Venezuela on hyper face - hyper inflationary accounting, which

offset the reduced tax rate for the quarter, the 29 percent. You can continue to use 37. We are very aggressive in

our tax positions, but for gap purposes, you can use 37.

Sean McGowan: OK. All right. Thank you. Good luck.

Pat Lavelle: Thank you, Sean.

Mike: Thanks, Sean.

Operator: I’m showing no further questions. Please proceed with any further remarks.

Pat Lavelle: If there are no further questions, I would like to thank you for your interest in joining us this morning. We’re

very excited about what’s coming out of the show and we’re looking forward to really getting into some of these

new products and seeing all the different things at all the different groups are working on.

We’re moving in and we’re starting 2014 on the right note. So with that, I wish you a good afternoon and

once again, Happy New Year.

Operator: Ladies and gentlemen, thank you for participating in today’s conference. This does conclude the program and

you may all disconnect. Everyone, have a great day.

END


